Regulation of Imports and Exports (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2006

Table of Contents

Enacting Formula

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Deletion and substitution of regulation 41

No. S 697

REGULATION OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS ACT (CHAPTER 272A)

REGULATION OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS (AMENDMENT NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2006

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Regulation of Imports and Exports Act, the Minister for Trade and Industry hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Regulation of Imports and Exports (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2006 and shall come into operation on 1st January 2007.

Deletion and substitution of regulation 41

2. Regulation 41 of the Regulation of Imports and Exports Regulations (Rg 1) is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor:

"Ship's and aircraft's stores, etc.

41.—(1) The owner or agent of any vessel leaving Singapore shall deliver to the Director-General or any person authorised by the Director-General —

(a) a statement declaring whether any ship's stores have been taken on